Decision No. 29006

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC FLECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY to remove trolley wire on its line on Main Street, Santa Ana, from Fourth Street to the northerly city limits.

Application No. 20638.

BIGINA

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

Pacific Electric Railway Company, a corporation, on June 26th, 1936, applied for authority to remove the trolley wire on its line on Main Street, Santa Ana, from Fourth Street to the northerly city limits.

By Decision No. 22610, dated June 30th, 1930, on Application No. 16689, applicant was authorized to discontinue passenger service over its line between Santa Ana and Orange, in the County of Orange, State of California. Decision No. 24381, dated January 4th, 1932, on Application No. 17792, authorized the discontinuance of freight service on this branch line. Applicant now alleges that the City of Santa Ana has requested it to remove its trolley wire from that portion of said line in Main Street in the City of Santa Ana, from Fourth Street to the northerly city limits of said city. The rails of this particular section of track have been covered over by a pavement and no proposal is contained herein that these rails be removed.

It appearing that a public hearing is not necessary herein and that the application should be granted:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pacific Electric Railway Company be and it is hereby authorized to remove the trolley wire on its line on Main Street, between Fourth Street and the northerly city limits, in the City of Santa Ana, County of Orange, State of California, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) Applicant shall, within thirty (30) days thereafter, notify this Commission, in writing, of the removal of the facilities herein authorized and of its compliance with the conditions hereof.
- (2) The authorization herein granted shall lapse and become void if not exercised within one year from the date hereof, unless further time is granted by subsequent order.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>12nd</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1936.

M. B. Hanne

Commissioners.